
To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

To be presented by: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health and 
Penny Southern, Director of Disabled Children, Adult 
Learning Disability and Mental Health

When: 18th November 2015

Subject: An update on the Joint Health and Social  
Care Self-Assessment Framework (JHSCSAF) for 
2014/15. 

This includes a look at how well Kent compares with 
the rest of the country and what we are doing about 
where we have not done so well.

We will also look at an update on Transforming Care 
(Winterbourne).

Summary:
At the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 
19th November 2014 the Board agreed to support 
the submission and publication of the 2014 Kent 
Joint Health and Social Care Self-Assessment 
Framework (SAF).  

The attached presentation tells you about the 2015 
SAF, including:

 progress made in the 2015 SAF
 what has changed since last year and what 

we have done to improve
 a comparison of national results for 2015
 what we have done since we got our results

18

JHSCSAF
2014



JHSCSAF
2014/15



 and the process for the 2015/16 Joint Health 
and Social Care Self-Assessment 
Framework.  

There is also an update on Transforming Care 
(Winterbourne).

These are the recommendations (what we will look 
at carefully) from the presentation:

 To comment on the 2014/15 national comparison 
including the progress made this year against 
the SAF indicators.

 To comment on the update for Transforming 
Care (Winterbourne). 

 To agree to receive a short briefing on the 
process and timeline for the submission of the 
SAF in 2016, when the details are released by 
NHS England.

 To agree to support the development of the 
integrated commissioning arrangements 
between the CCGs and KCC to ensure all 
agencies continue to work together to improve 
the lives of people with learning disabilities. 



 To agree to require the future Joint 
Commissioning Plan for learning disability in 
2016 addresses the areas where Kent have 
scored a red rating: long term health conditions, 
breast cancer screening and bowel cancer 
screening. 

 To agree to support the development of a 
Transforming Care Partnership for Kent and 
Medway to take forward the Transforming Care 
strategic plans for reducing the number of 
specialist in-patient beds and improving 
community support. 


